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North Planning Applications Committee

Iltem

29 November 2016 Report No | PLN/068/16

16/04192/FUL : Mr Craig Macintosh
Firth View, 143 Portskerra, Melvich, Thurso, KW14 7YL

SUMMARY

Description : Erection of extension and formation of dormer window

Recommendation - REFUSE

Ward : 01. North, West and Central Sutherland

Development category : Local Development

Pre-determination hearing : None

Reason referred to Committee : Referal by Ward Members
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is to remove the rear of the property and add a very large projecting
extension. The removal and replacement of two traditional dormer windows on the
front elevation roof slope with a single, large “box” dormer is also proposed.

There was no pre application discussion prior to submission of the application.
However, a telephone conversation took place on 7™ October between the
applicant and the case officer following an initial appraisal of the application to
advise that support would not be given to the proposal in its current form;
discussion focussed on the design proposal and the lack of Officer support for it.
As a consequence, the applicant agreed to re-visit the design and provide an
alternative solution for providing the desired accommodation.

The applicant subsequently confirmed by e-mail that he wished the application to
be considered as submitted.

The site has existing services.

No supporting documentation has been received other than the Application and the
associated proposal drawings.

Variations: None
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SITE DESCRIPTION

The property sits within Portskerra, approximately 250m northwest of Melvich
Primary School on the western and uphill side of the main road through the village.

PLANNING HISTORY

e 88/00116 — Siting of LPG tank — Approved 06/05/1988

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Advertised : Householder Development — No advertisement required.
Representation deadline : 09/10/2016

Timeous representations 0
Late representations : 0

CONSULTATIONS

THC (Historic Environment Team) — “The historic character of Portskerra is
typically (with a small number of exceptions) mid-late 19™ century one and a half
storey cottages, albeit with recent modest extensions. The proposed development
is at odds with the prevailing vernacular tradition and out of scale with other
modifications made to neighbouring cottages, such that it would sit uncomfortably
within this more traditional setting. Although not mentioned in the application form,
the proposals would also seek to demolish a traditional outbuilding which, like the
current cottage, is shown on the OS 1st Edition map of circa 1878.

It is our view that this proposal represents poor quality design that is inappropriate
for the Highlands and which is contrary to Highland Council policy, including the
domestic extensions guidance. It should not be supported.”

DEVELOPMENT PLAN

The following policies are relevant to the assessment of the application
Highland-Wide Local Development Plan 2012 (HWLP)

28. Sustainable Design
29. Design Quality and Place Making

34. Settlement Development Areas

Sutherland Local Plan (as continuing in force)
Portskerra — Settlement Development Area
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OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Highland Council Development Advice Note: House Extensions and Other
Residential Alterations (2015)

PLANNING APPRAISAL

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires
planning applications to be determined in accordance with the development plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

This means that the application requires to be assessed against all policies of the
Development Plan relevant to the application, all national and local policy guidance
and all other material considerations relevant to the application.

Development Plan Policy Assessment

The principle of residential re-development is generally supported subject to
compliance with the relevant Development Plan policies and Development Advice
Note.

Properties within Portskerra generally lie along the two public roads leading to the
harbour area below. There are a range of house types with a mix of traditional,
modernised and extended traditional, modern, extended modern and more
individual bespoke housing. There are a few unaltered properties remaining in the
village and this house represents one of these.

The existing house is 3 bedroomed and 1% storeys with a relatively narrow
rectangular plan form, typical of that found on older houses in the village and
across much of the Highlands. Small upper floor hipped roof dormers mirror the
symmetry of the principal ground floor windows to the front elevation. There is a
small flat roofed porch on the front elevation and small flat roofed kitchen extension
on the rear. The footprint measures 11.5m x 5.2m (approximately 55sqm), and the
roof ridge is 6.2m.

The current proposal (16/04192/FUL) seeks to add additional accommodation by
removing the entire rear (western) wall, roof and existing “lean-to” extension, and
adding a full width extension to this elevation.

The proposed extension would have a footprint of 11.5m x 4.5m, and 8.1m to the
ridge. Accordingly, the proposed extension would approximately double the
footprint of the existing house and its ridgeline would be 1.9m above that of the
existing house roof ridge, an increase of almost 30% on its original height.

The proposed extension is two storeys and would double the footprint of the
resultant building and also double the overall floor area of the overall house. The
proposed extension, when viewed from the west (rear) is of a large square form
two storey 1980s suburban estate house, completely masking the original house.
When viewed from the public road, from either the northern or southern elevations,
the proposed extension has a very overbearing and dominant presence on the
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original house, due to its excessive height and massing. From these elevations the
scale, bulk and height of the extension overwhelm the character of the original
house to its detriment.

On the principal elevation to the east a new single storey porch is proposed as well
as a large flat roof “box” dormer covering around 75% of the first floor roof is
proposed, in place of the traditional dormer windows. In addition a large
expansive roof gable from the new extension breaks into the roof of the original
house in a pyramid like manner. These alterations on the front elevations serve to
significantly erode and distort from its original architectural character

Removal of an older outbuilding to the rear of the house is also shown on the
plans, but no mention is made of this on the application form.

In terms of scale, the proposed extensions should respect the design of the original
house. When complete, the whole building should still be in character with the
scale of the surrounding properties and rhythm of the street. The design approach,
including the building form, scale, style, proportions (including window proportions),
storey heights and materials should relate to the original building and be
subservient to it. Regrettably no regard has been given to these parameters.

The bulk, scale and mass, coupled with its prominence, serves to dominate and
overwhelm the property and would result in the total loss of any of the original
character and fabric of the house.

Roof designs should respect the character and scale of the main house, with roofs
not being higher than the original house, to ensure it is subservient to the original
building. The proposal does not achieve this.

It is recognised that the house could be extended. However, it is clear that the
scale, massing and form of the proposed extensions are not sympathetic to the
existing house. The proposal would, in its currently proposed design solution,
overwhelm the existing house to such a degree that it would loose any of its
original substance and character. A carefully considered and conceived design
solution could provide a significant extension to the original house in a far more
sympathetic manner than that proposed. Regrettably the applicant has declined
the opportunity to look at an alternative solution and therefore the proposal has to
be assessed as submitted.

The design approach undertaken is purely functional. It makes poor use of space
and has had no regard to good design guidance and the character of the original
property. It is not therefore considered that the proposed design, whilst offering the
desired accommodation, demonstrates sensitive and high quality design in keeping
with local character and accordingly does not accord with Development Plan Policy
28 Sustainable Design.

Furthermore, the proposal is judged to be significantly detrimental to the built form
and amenity of the village due to its massing and scale and accordingly does not
accord with Development Plan Policy 28 Sustainable Design.
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10.

10.1

11.

The proposal does also not make a positive contribution to the architectural and
visual quality of Portskerra as set out by Development Plan Policy 29 Design
Quality and Place Making.

Finally, the development is not compatible with the existing pattern of development
due to its design, scale, massing and form, and therefore does not accord with
Development Plan Policy 34 Settlement Development Areas.

Matters to be secured by Section 75 Agreement
None

VARIATIONS

None

CONCLUSION

All relevant matters have been taken into account when appraising this application.
The proposal does not respect the requirements of, and is therefore contrary to the
Development Plan. The proposal does not comply with policy and is unacceptable
in terms of applicable material considerations.

It is recommended that planning permission be refused.

RECOMMENDATION
Action required before decision issued No

Subject to the above, it is recommended the application be REFUSED subject to
the following reasons for refusal:

1. The proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy 28 Sustainable Design, and
Policy 29 Design Quality and Place-Making of the Highland Wide Local
Development Plan as:

¢ it does not demonstrate sensitive and high quality design in keeping with the
local character by virtue of its over-development of the property;

e the proposal, presents a mass, scale and bulk that will dominate the
property and fails to safeguard the character of the original building.

2. The proposal does also not make a positive contribution to the architectural and
visual quality of Portskerra as set out by Policy 29 Design Quality and Place
Making of the Highland Wide Local Development Plan.



3. The development is not compatible with the existing pattern of development due
to its design, scale, massing and form, and therefore does not accord with
Development Plan Policy 34 Settlement Development Areas of the Highland Wide
Local Development Plan.

Signature: Dafydd Jones
Designation: Area Planning Manager North
Author: David Borland

Background Papers: Documents referred to in report and in case file.

Relevant Plans:
e (000001 Location Plan
e 387-CM-1 Existing Floor / Elevation Plan
e 387-CM-4 General Plan



Site Location

All tights reserved 109023369

16/04192/FUL N
Erection of extension and formation of dormer
window at Firth View, 143 Portskerra, Melvich. .

Development & Infrastructure Date:02 November 2016
Service







Existing Plans & Elevations
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